MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

Powers of trust-

CHAP. 158. vacancies occurring in their number; take and hold any estate real and personal, that they may now possess or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which Income, how ap shall not exceed two thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are invested with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 2. Any two of said corporators are authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation, by posting up, in two or more public places in Limington aforesaid, notices therefor, ten days at least before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the approval of the same by the governor.

[Approved August 8, 1848,]

Chapter 158.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of Standish Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Ichabod Nichols, Rufus P. Cutler, John T. G. Nichols, Edward E. Bourne, Andrew Hobson, Jonathan Moore, William H. Lowell, Edwin J. Gerry, George H. Nichols, Green Cram, Gardner Dennett, Theodore M. Bradbury, Thomas Cram, Joshua Paine, junior, and James W. Emery, their associates and successors are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of Standish Academy; and by this name may sue and be sued; have a common seal; make such bylaws, not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies occurring in their number; take Renland person- and hold any estate personal and real, which they may receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are intrusted with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Corporate name. Powers.

al estate.

Increase, how

Powers of trust-

Trustees.

applied.

SECT. 2. If any one of the above named trustees, who is a member of the first parish in Standish, or if any person who may hereafter become one of the trustees of said academy, and at the time of his becoming a trustee shall be a member of said

parish, shall cease to be a member of said parish, his place CHAP. 159. as trustee shall be considered vacated, and said board of trustees shall proceed to fill the vacancy, and all vacancies shall be filled by such persons, that a majority of the trustees shall always be composed of members of the parish aforesaid.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 8, 1848.]

Chapter 159.

An act granting W. W. Thomas the right of redeeming township number five, range five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That William W. Thomas, of Portland, the proprietor of Right to redeem township number five, in the fifth range of townships in the fister townships in the fister. county of Aroostook, now forfeited to the state for the nonpayment of taxes, may redeem the same, by paying into the treasury the sum of fifty-five dollars, being the amount of a road tax on said township, for which the same is forfeited, together with six per cent. interest on said sum, at any time prior to the first of January next, and such payment being made as aforesaid, the right and interest of said Thomas to said township shall be the same as it would have been had no such forfeiture occurred. This act shall take effect from and after its approval.

[Approved August 8, 1848.]

Chapter 160.

An act to change the name of the town of Mansel.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

From and after the passage of this act the town of Mansel, Tremont. in the county of Hancock, shall be known and called by the name of "Tremont," any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[Approved August 8, 1848.]